

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1998

SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

L.T. CASE NO: 1D18-4815

vs.

SCOTT WINCKLER,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

WHITE & CASE LLP

Raoul G. Cantero
Florida Bar No. 552356
David P. Draigh
Florida Bar No. 624268
W. Dylan Fay
Florida Bar No. 125673
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com
E-mail: ddraigh@whitecase.com
E-mail: wfay@whitecase.com

LARRY M. ROTH, P.A.

Larry M. Roth
Florida Bar No. 208116
P.O. Box 1150
Winter Park, Florida 32790
Telephone: (407) 585-6056
Facsimile: (407) 585-6058
E-mail: lroth@roth-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner, Suzuki Motor Corporation

RECEIVED, 03/09/2020 04:29:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....2

 B. Course of proceedings below3

 C. Disposition in the First DCA.....8

 D. Standard of Review9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

I. SUZUKI IS MATERIALLY INJURED BY THE ORDER, AND HAS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY ON APPEAL, BECAUSE ONCE MR. SUZUKI’S EXAMINATION OCCURS, THE DISRUPTION TO SUZUKI’S CORPORATE OPERATIONS IS IRREMEDIALABLE13

II. THE ORDER DEPARTS FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW BECAUSE MR. SUZUKI WAS NOT INVOLVED IN THE FRONT-BRAKING SYSTEM’S RECALL.....15

 A. Neither the trial court nor the First DCA was barred from applying the apex doctrine merely because it had not previously been applied in the corporate context.....16

 B. This Court should adopt the apex doctrine to protect high-level corporate officials from harassment.....20

 1. Florida appellate courts have applied the apex doctrine to protect public agency heads21

 2. Federal courts in Florida and courts in other states have applied the apex doctrine in the corporate context22

3. The apex doctrine does not improperly shift the burden onto the proponent of discovery, but rather is consistent with Florida rules governing discovery24

4. In adopting the apex doctrine, this Court can clarify confusion about the doctrine in the lower courts.....26

C. Under the apex doctrine, the trial court departed from the essential requirements of law because Plaintiff did not first seek the information from managers involved in the recall decision28

D. Even under established discovery principles and existing law, the trial court departed from the essential requirements of law by requiring Suzuki’s chairman to be examined.....31

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alberto v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 490 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</i> , 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. Holsberg</i> , 915 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	25, 28
<i>City of Gainesville v. Scotty’s, Inc.</i> , 489 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	32
<i>Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 904 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1995)	23
<i>CVS Caremark Corp. v. Latour</i> , 109 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	13
<i>Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Broward Cty.</i> , 810 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	21, 22, 27, 31
<i>Dep’t of Highway Safety v. Marks</i> , 898 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Elkins v. Syken</i> , 672 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1996)	19, 32
<i>Fla. Office of Ins. Regulation v. Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 159 So. 3d 945 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	22, 26, 30
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	17, 18
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Romo</i> , 113 So. 3d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	16, 17
<i>Gen. Star Indemn. Co. v. Atl. Hospitality of Fla., LLC</i> , 57 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	21, 33, 34

<i>Horne v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 901 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	20, 27
<i>JMIC Life Ins. Co. v. Henry</i> , 922 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	27
<i>Kelsey v. State</i> , 206 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 363 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>Little League Baseball, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , No. 08-60554, 2009 WL 426277 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2009).....	23
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	13
<i>McGarrah v. Bayfront Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	20
<i>Miami Dade Coll. v. Del Pino Allen</i> , 271 So. 3d 1194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	21, 22, 27
<i>Miami-Dade Cty. v. Dade Cty. Police Benevolent Ass’n</i> , 103 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	25
<i>Noveshen v. Bridgewater Assocs., LP</i> , No. 13-61535, 2016 WL 824640 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2016).....	23
<i>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Sewell</i> , 150 So. 3d 1247 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	28
<i>Remington Lodging & Hospitality v. Southernmost House, Ltd.</i> , 206 So. 3d 764 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	28
<i>Smith v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 632 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	19

State ex rel. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Sanders,
724 S.E.2d 353 (W. Va. 2012).....24

Sun Capital Partners, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
310 F.R.D. 523 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....22

Syken v. Elkins,
644 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....19

Tucker v. Resha,
610 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)19

Tucker v. Resha,
648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)19

Univ. of W. Fla. Bd. of Trs. v. Habegger,
125 So. 3d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)27, 32

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(a)(3).....16

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(c)26
